RECEIVED

1992 MAR 30 PM 4: 43

OFFICE OF BEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4036

(By Delegates Roop and Galloigher)

Passed March 7, 1992

In Effect Minety Days From Passage

® **©CÜÜ**® C 641

ENROLLED H. B. 4036

(By Delegates Roop and Gallagher)

[Passed March 7, 1992; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section ten, article eight-b, chapter sixtyone of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend article eight, chapter sixty-one of said code by adding thereto a new section designated section nine, relating to indecent exposure; and penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article eight-b, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be repealed, and that article eight, chapter sixtyone of said code be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 8. CRIMES AGAINST CHASTITY, MORALITY AND DECENCY.

§61-8-9. Indecent exposure.

- 1 (a) A person is guilty of indecent exposure when such 2
- person intentionally exposes his or her sex organs or 3 anus or the sex organs or anus of another person, or
- intentionally causes such exposure by another or
- 5 engages in any overt act of sexual gratification, and does
- so under circumstances in which the person knows that 6
- 7 the conduct is likely to cause affront or alarm.
- 8 (b) Any person who violates the provisions of this
- 9 section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon
- 10 conviction thereof, shall be confined in the county jail

- 11 not more than ninety days, or fined not more than two
- 12 hundred fifty dollars and confined in the county jail not
- 13 more than ninety days.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lamen Leck Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
AND COLOR
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within 18 appended this the 30 to day of Many, 1992.

® **GCIU** c-641

PRESENTED TO THE